
MEGHALAYA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

AUTUMN SESSION

ADVANCED LIST OF

STARRED QUESTIONS

Friday, September 12, 2025.

Mawmluh Cherra Cements Limited

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

*104. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Commerce & Industries be pleased to state the status of the proposed privatisation of Mawmluh Cherra Cements Limited?

Vacant Posts in Deficit Schools

Shri METBAH LYNGDOH

*105. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state the appointment process for fdling up of vacant posts in case of Deficits
Schools?

Relocation of Temporary CRPF Camps

Shri BRIGHTSTARWELL MARB ANIANG

*106. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Home (Police) be pleased to state the reason for the delay in relocation of CRPF temporary camps from Mawlai?


Dr. MIZANUR KAZI

Kashiabari CHC
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*107. Will the Minister in-charge
Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state :-

(a) The current operational status of Kashiabari CHC?

(b) The details of land donors who contributed to the establishment including their names and the extent of land donated?

(c) The process that was followed by the Government for acquiring the land for the CHC?

(d) Whether any compensation or recognition has been provided to the donors?

Ongoing Schemes (Central and State)

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

*108. Will the Minister in-charge
Animal Husbandry and Veterinary be pleased to state the number of major ongoing schemes (Central and State) being implemented in the State at present?


Construction of RCC Bridge

Shri REMINGTON G MOMIN

* 109. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state

(a) Whether there was any sanction from the Government for the construction of RCC bridge from Sildubi to Gohanimara before the ABDK Sobha of 2013 at Mallangkona?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative the reason that the bridge was not constructed?

Replacement of Transformer
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Shri RUPA MARAK

*110. Will the Minister in-charge
Power be pleased to state :-

(a) The procedure to replace the damaged transformer?

(b) The estimated duration for the replacement of the damaged transformer?

Regular Casual Workers Schemes 1996

Shri MAYRALBORN SYIEM

*111. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state the status for the implementation of the Regular Casual Workers Schemes 1996?
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Non-Government Teachers in the State

Smti. MIANI D. SHIRA

*112. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether there are any backlog unpaid salaries for Non-Government Teachers in the State?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the names of the teachers with unpaid salaries?

(c) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the reasons thereof?

Traditional Markets

Shri MATTHEW B. KURBAH

*113. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the Government is planning to upgrade the traditional markets in Tyrsad, Nongspung and Laitmawsiang?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the roadmap?

(c) If the reply at (a) above is in the negative, whether the Government is intending to provide assistance for improving facilities of the above traditional markets?


Employment Exchange Office
Shri ADELBERT NONGRUM

*114. Will the Minister in-charge
Labour be pleased to state

(a) The total number of Employment Exchange Offices that are there in the various Districts of the State?

(b) The total number of regular Government employees that are currently there in service at the Employment Exchange Offices in the various Districts?

(c) The total number of placements in regular Government jobs that the Employment Exchange
Offices in the various Districts together have been able to provide annually during the last 3 years?
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MCS & MPS Officers

Shri SYNSHAR KUPAR ROY
LYNGDOH THABAH

*115. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state

(a) The sanctioned strength of MCS
& MPS officers serving in our State?

(b) The total number of MCS & MPS Officers who are currently serving in our State?

(c) The total number of nominated MCS & MPS officers who are currently serving in our State?


Statistics of Renal Patients

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

*116. Will the Minister in-charge
Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state the statistics of renal patients in the State, District-wise?

Status of Road at Mawlai Constituency

Shri BRIGHTSTARWELL MARBANIANG

* 117. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state the status/progress of road constructions/improvement/ repairing under the following places:-

(i) Lummawsing to Mawsiatkhnam?
(ii) Mawlai By-pass to Airport?
(iii) Nongkohlew to New Shillong?
(iv) Mawtawar to New Shillong via

Mawpat?
(v) Lummawnei to Nongpathaw?
(vi) ISBT Mawiong to Lumpyllon?
(vii) Mawlai Motsyiar to Mawlai

Umjaiur?
(viii) Mawlai Nonglum Cemetery to

Mawlai Syllaikariah?
(be) Mawlai Nongkwar (Block-6) to

Patarim (Block-11)?
(x) Mawlai Nongpdeng Block-A to

Block-B?
(xi) Mawlai Nongkwar (Block-11) to

(Block-3B)?
(xii) Office of the Dorbar Shnong,

Mawsiatkhnam to PHC
Mawsiatkhnam (300 meters)?

(xiii) Mawlai StandBus to Kynton Massar (Jingkieng Umsohlang)?
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Dr. MIZANUR KAZI

Tackling Climate Change
- 7-

*118. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state :-

(a) The Government’s strategy for tackling climate change particularly in terms of meeting international commitments and transitioning to renewable energy sources, and how will this impact local industries and employment?

(b) The contingency plans of the Government that is in place to safeguard employment and local industries?

Appointment of Teachers

Shri HEAVINGSTONE KHARPRAN

*119. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state when the Government will regularize the appointment of teachers according to Memo No. Dl/LP/Pre/APTT/2/95/
5861-93., Dated Shillong, the 22nd
May, ’95?

Police Out-Post at Rambrai

Shri REMINGTON G MOMIN

*120. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Home (Police) be pleased to state the status of creation of Police Out-Post at Rambrai?


Meghalaya Ecotourism Infrastructure Development Project (MEIDP)
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Shri RUPA MARAK

*121. Will the Minister in-charge
Tourism be pleased to state the actual amount allocated for the various projects Under the Meghalaya Ecotourism Infrastructure Development Project
(MEIDP)?

Factories/Industries currently operating in the State

Smti. MIANI D. SHIRA

*122. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state

(a) The names of red and orange (based on their pollution potential) list category factories/industries currently operating in the State,
District-wise?

(b) The overall revenue collected from these factories/industries respectively, District-wise?

(c) Whether any of these factories/ industries have ever violated pollution norms set by the State Government, while in operation?


Meghalaya House Vellore ‘Spring of Hope’

Shri ADELBERT NONGRUM

*123. Will the Minister in-charge
General Administration be pleased to state :-

(a) The total number of rooms that are available at Meghalaya House Vellore ‘Spring of Hope’ for patients visiting CMC Vellore for medical care?

(b) The total number of patients of CMC Vellore who are registered to have lodged at Meghalaya
House Vellore in 2024-25?

(c) The total number of patients of CMC Vellore who are registered to have requested for lodging at Meghalaya House Vellore in 2024-25 but accommodation was denied due to being fully booked?

(d) Whether the Government of Meghalaya has any plans to increase the number of rooms at Meghalaya House Vellore?
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Allotment of MBBS Seats

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

*124. Will the Minister in-charge
Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state the number of MBBS seats allotted by the Government of India for the academic year from 2025?


- 10 -

Rajabala Fire & Emergency Services

Dr. MIZANUR KAZI

*125. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Home (Police) be pleased to state

(a) The detailed timeline required for when the Rajabala Fire &
Emergency Services will be fully operational?

(b) Whether land has already been acquired for the construction of the Rajabala Fire & Emergency Services Station or whether there are any ongoing challenges or delays in finalizing land acquisition or related infrastructure development?

(c) The current staffing status including the number of firefighters and other personnel recruited and the timeline for completing the recruitments?

(d) The specific firefighting and emergency response equipment that have been procured or allocated for the Rajabala Fire
Sub-station?

(e) The allocated budget for the Rajabala Fire Sub-station?
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Self-Help Groups (SHGs)

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

*126. Will the Minister in-charge
Community & Rural Development be pleased to state the total number of Self-Help Groups (SHGs) which have been formed through National Rural Livelihoods Mission in East Khasi Hills District during the last five years?

Dispensary at Nonglum

Shri BRIGHTSTARWELL MARBANIANG

*127. Will the Minister in-charge
Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state the present status of construction of State dispensary at Nonglum?

Re-electrify the Kantananggre Village

Shri RUPA MARAK

*128. Will the Minister in-charge
Power be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the Department has initiated any steps to re-electrify Kantananggre village?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, when the village be re-electrified?


Operation of Legally Stone/Boulder Quarry Mines

Smti. MIAN I D. SHIRA

*129. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state :-

(a) The number of stone/boulder quarry mines operating legally with valid licenses and consent to operate in the State, District-wise?

(b) The revenue collected from stone/ boulder quarries in the State,
District-wise?
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Corn Mission in the State

Shri METBAH LYNGDOH

*130. Will the Minister in-charge
Agriculture & Fanners Welfare be pleased to state whether the Government is considering the launching of a “Com Mission” in the State?

Share of the Autonomous District Council

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

* 131. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge District Council Affairs be pleased to state whether the State Government has released the share of the Autonomous District Council?


Meghalaya Livelihoods and Access to Markets Project (MEGHA-LAMP)

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

*132. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state the various activities being taken up under the Meghalaya Livelihoods and Access to Markets Project (MEGHA-LAMP)?
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Arecanut Farmers

Shri RUPA MARAK

*133. Will the Minister in-charge
Agriculture & Farmers Welfare be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the Government is providing assistance for alternative source of livelihood for Arecanut farmers in the wake of widespread but rot diseases on Arecanut farm?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the type of assistance provided to the farmers?

Developing Tourism Department, Arts & Culture Department

Shri ADELBERT NONGRUM
*134. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state :-

(a) The total amount of funds for developing Tourism Department, Arts and Culture Department in the State being channelled through Meghalayan Age Ltd. annually during the last 3 years?
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(b) The total number of regular Government employees who are presently working full time with Meghalayan Age Ltd.?

(c) Whether the accounts of funds for developing Tourism Department, Arts & Culture Department being implemented by Meghalayan Age Ltd. are subject to Audit by Comptroller and Auditor General of India?

(d) The reasons that the funds for developing Tourism Department, Arts & Culture Department in the State being channelled through Meghalayan Age Ltd. instead of being budgeted directly to Departments of Tourism, Arts &
Culture, Information & Public
Relations etc.?

POCSO Cases

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

* 135. Will the Minister in-charge Social Welfare be pleased to state

(a) The total number of POCSO cases during the last 5 years?

(b) Whether the Government is having a separate branch or office to deal with issues concerning the protection, support, counselling and other rehabilitation services of the child?
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(c) Whether the concerned office is having enough manpower and fund or not to enable them to render effective service to the children?

(d) Whether the staffs appointed by the Government are permanent or contractual in nature?

Small Multipurpose Reservoir under ADB Project

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

*136. Will the Minister in-charge Soil
& Water Conservation be pleased to state when was the Small Multipurpose Reservoir (SMR) under Asian Development Bank (ADB)
Project started in the State?
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